
102 STAT. 4864 PRIVATE LAW 100-44—NOV. 10, 1988 

of the Treeisury is hereby authorized and directed to pay, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the following-
named heirs of the late Master Sergeant Nathaniel Scott, U n i t ^ 
States Army, retired, the amounts shown opposite their names in 
full settlement of their claims against the United States for pay­
ment of the unpaid balance of the retired pay due their deceased 
father at the time of his death on March 26,1981: 

Mr. Virgil Neal Scott, $5,670.77; 
Mr. Nathaniel Scott, Junior, $5,670.77; 
Mr. Charles Henry Scott, $5,670.77; 
Mrs. Sandra Scott Wade, $5,670.77; 
Mr. James Milton Scott, $5,670.77; 
Mr. George Leonard Scott, $5,670.77; and 
Mrs. Kathy Scott Skipper, $5,670.77. 

SEC. 2. No part of the amount appropriated in this Act shall be 
paid or delivered to or received by any agent or attorney on account 
of services rendered in connection with this claim, and the same 
shall be unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwithstanding. 
Any person violating the provisions of this Act shall be deemed 
guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined 
in any sum not exceeding $1,000. 

Approved November 10, 1988. 

Private Law 100-44 
100th Congress 

An Act 
Nov. 10, 1988 

[H.R. 610] 
For the relief of Calvin L. Graham. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, 

SECTION 1. COMPENSATION FOR DENTAL INJURIES. 

(a) FUTURE COMPENSATION UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF TITLE 38, UNITED 
STATES CODE.—For purposes of chapter 11 of title 38, United States 
Code, relating to compensation for service-connected disability or 
death, the dental injuries that Calvin L. Graham of Fort Worth, 
Texas (social security number 452-30-1890) incurred in the Battle of 
Guadalcanal during the period beginning on September 17, 1942, 
and ending on April 5, 1943, shall be considered to be a permanent 
service-connected disability incurred in the line of duty. Any entitle­
ment of Calvin L. Graham under the preceding sentence shall apply 
only with respect to any compensation which, under the provisions 
of chapter 11 of title 38, United States Code, accrues in or is payable 
for any period beginning with the first month that begins after the 
date of the enactment of this Act. 

(b) REIMBURSEMENT FOR PRIOR EXPENSES.— 
(1) PAYMENT.—(A) Subject to subparagraph (B), the Adminis­

trator of Veterans' Affairs shall reimburse Calvin L. Graham, 
in an amount not to exceed $18,000, for the costs Calvin L. 
Graham incurred in the treatment of the dental injuries re­
ferred to in subsection (a) during the period beginning on 
April 5, 1943, and ending on the date of the enactment of this 
Act. 



PRIVATE LAW 1 0 0 - 4 5 - N O V . 10, 1988 102 STAT. 4865 

(B) The Administrator of Veterans' Affairs may reimburse 
Calvin L. Graham under subparagraph (A) only for those 
expenditures which the Administrator determines Calvin L. 
Graham has proven he has made. 

(2) PAYMENT IN SATISFACTION OF CLAIMS.—Any amount paid 
under this subsection shall be in full satisfaction of any claim 
against the United States that Calvin L. Graham may have for 
those benefits for the dental injuries described in subsection (a) 
to which he may have been entitled before the date of the 
enactment of this Act. 

(3) LIMITATION ON ATTORNEYS' FEES.—No amount in excess of 
10 percent of the reimbursement made under this subsection 
shall be paid to or received by any agent or attorney in consider­
ation for services rendered in connection with the reimburse­
ment. Any person who violates this paragraph shall be fined not 
more than $1,000. 

S :̂C. 2. PAYMENT FOR BASIC PAY AND MUSTERING-OUT PAY. 

(a) PAYMENT.—The Secretary of the Treasury shall pay, out of any 
funds in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Calvin L. 
Graham the sum of $4,916.99, which represents— 

(1) the amount of basic pay which Calvin L. Graham would 
have received as compensation for service as a seaman first 
class in the Navy during the period beginning on February 1, 
1943, and ending on April 5,1943, and 

(2) the amount under the Mustering-Out Payment Act of 1944 
which Calvin L. Graham would have been paid upon separation 
from service in the Navy on April 5,1943, if such separation had 
been under honorable conditions, 

plus interest calculated at an annual rate of 6 percent, compounded 
annually, for the period beginning on April 5, 1943, and ending on 
December 31, 1988. 

(b) PAYMENT IN SATISFACTION OF CLAIMS.—The amount paid under 
subsection (a) shall be in full satisfaction of any claim against the 
United States that Calvin L. Graham may have for— 

(1) basic pay for the period referred to in subsection (aXD, and 
(2) any mustering-out payment under the Mustering-Out Pay­

ment Act of 1944 with respect to his separation from service on 
April 5,1943. 

(c) LIMITATION ON ATTORNEYS' FEES.—No amount in excess of 10 
percent of the payment made under subsection (a) shall be paid to or 
received by any agent or attorney in consideration for services 
rendered in connection with the payment made under subsection (a). 
Any person who violates this subsection shall be fined not more 
than $1,000. 

Approved November 10, 1988. 

Private Law 100-45 
100th Congress 

An Act 
For the relief of Lawrence K. Lunt. Nov. 10, 1988 

[H.R. 712] 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 

United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-10T14:06:18-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




